Presented by: Introduced: Drafted by: The Manager 08/19/2013
A. G. Mead

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2659

A Resolution Designating State of Alaska, Department of Environmental Conservation Grant Funds for the Last Chance Basin Well Field Capacity Improvement Project as the Number One Local State Funding Priority for Fiscal Year 2014.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough, through the State of Alaska, Department of Environmental Conservation will request grant funding for the Last Chance Basin Well Field Capacity Improvement Project; and

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska, Department of Environmental Conservation has requested that the City and Borough identify if this project is the community's number one local state funding priority for fiscal year 2014; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough's main water source, Last Chance Basin Well Field, continues to experience diminishing production capacity from the existing wells; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough wishes to restore and protect the production capacity of the Last Chance Basin Well Field; and

WHEREAS, the Last Chance Basin Well Field Capacity Improvement Project will replace the five existing wells and add two new wells in order to improve production capacity; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works and Facilities Committee, at its regular meeting on August 5, 2013, recommended adoption of this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

Section 1. The City and Borough designates the Last Chance Basin Well Field Capacity Improvement Project as the City and Borough's highest priority for State of Alaska funding for fiscal year 2014.

//

//

//

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 19th day of August, 2013.

Merrill Sanford, Mayo

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica, Municipal Clerk